



\$~37 & 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6721/2025

SH. SHALENDER OBEROI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Gupta, Advocate
Mob: 9811412191

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, SC-MCD with
Ms. Varsha Arya, Advocate
Mob: 8851801293

38

+ W.P.(C) 6811/2025

SH. HARISH OBEROI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Gupta, Advocate
Mob: 9811412191

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash, SC-MCD with
Ms. Varsha Arya, Advocate
Mob: 8851801293

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
29.08.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for petitioner submits that the present petitions have been partly satisfied since the respondent-Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), has already paid the principal amount on 20th August, 2025. He submits that, however, the component of interest has



not been paid by the MCD and the said issue needs to be adjudicated by this Court.

2. Accordingly, list for hearing on 20th November, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 29, 2025

ak